

Nos. 02-35994 & 02-35996 (Companion Appeals)  
(Related Case DC 96-1481JE (D. Or.))

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBSON BONNICHSEN, C. LORING BRACE, GEORGE W. GILL,  
C. VANCE HAYNES, RICHARD L. JANTZ, DOUGLAS W. OWSLEY,  
DENNIS J. STANFORD and D. GENTRY STEELE,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION,  
NEZ PERCE TRIBE, CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION, CONFEDERATED TRIBES  
AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,  
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

---

Greg Abbott  
Attorney General of Texas  
Barry R. McBee  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Jeffrey S. Boyd  
Deputy Attorney General for Litigation  
Don Walker  
Chief, Administrative Law Division  
Joe H. Thrash  
Assistant Attorney General

S. Shawn Stephens  
State Bar of Texas No. 19160600  
Christopher Dove  
State Bar of Texas No. 24032138  
Locke Liddell & Sapp LLP  
3400 JPMorgan Chase Tower  
600 Travis St.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 226-1200  
Facsimile: (713) 229-2673

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Texas Historical Commission

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Identity of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	3
A. A Failure to affirm will cause difficulty for entities like the Texas Historical Commission in carrying out their NHPA § 106 duties.....	4
B. The Kennewick Man skeleton is important to the scientific theories about how the Americas were populated.....	9
C. Additional studies are needed because the government’s studies were incorrectly done, require confirmation, and/or were not as complete as the studies ordered by the trial court.....	15
D. The Appellees have standing.....	24
1. The Appellees’ injuries are redressable.....	25
2. The “zone of interests” test does not apply.....	27
Conclusion and Request for Relief.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	31

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States Dept. of the Army</i> , 969 F. Supp. 614 (D. Or. 1997).....	26-27
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388, 399 (1987).....	27-28
<i>Idrogo v. United States Army</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1998).....	28-29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1991).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educational Foundation</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	26

### Statutes and Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 79.4-79.10.....	8
36 C.F.R. § 800.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.08.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 470.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 470aa.....	8

16 U.S.C. § 1540.....28

25 U.S.C. § 3002.....4

25 U.S.C. § 3013.....28

42 U.S.C. § 4331.....5

Miscellaneous

Arkansas Archeological Survey Research Series No. 44, *Standards for Data Collection from Human Skeletal Remains: Proceedings of a Seminar at the Field Museum of Natural History* (1994).....16

JEFF BENEDICT, NO BONE UNTURNED (2003).....4, 7, 12-13

Robson Bonnicksen & Alan Schneider, *Roots*, THE SCIENCES, May/June 1993.....9, 10-11

JAMES CHATTERS, ANCIENT ENCOUNTERS: KENNEWICK MAN AND THE FIRST AMERICANS (2001).....10

E. JAMES DIXON, BONES, BOATS & BISON: ARCHEOLOGY AND THE FIRST COLONIZATION OF WESTERN NORTH AMERICA (1999)..... 9-11

National Register Bulletin No. 38 (U.S. Park Service 1988)..... 5

John W. Ragsdale, Jr., *Some Philosophical, Political and Legal Implications of American Archeological and Anthropological Theory*, 70 UMKC L. REV. 1 (2001).....9-11

Connie Rogers, *Native American Consultation and Resource Development on Federal Lands*, 31 COLO. LAW. 113 (2002)..... 5-6
